
2017 Ohio Valley Conference
Individual Statistics Through games of Jan 09, 2018

RUSHING Cl G Att. Yds Avg. TD Lg Avg/G
1. TERRY, Marquis-SEMO Jr 11 239 1076 4.5 7 68 97.8
2. THOMAS, Roc-JSU Sr 12 178 1065 6.0 13 76 88.8
3. GALLOWAY, Ladarius-UTM Jr 11 172 859 5.0 4 59 78.1
4. JOHNSON, Isaiah-EIU Jr 11 147 683 4.6 5 52 62.1
5. WILLIAMS, Kentel-APSU So 11 103 674 6.5 2 74 61.3
6. HORN, Bryant-JSU Jr 12 140 734 5.2 5 44 61.2
7. TANNER, Ahmaad-APSU Fr 12 135 697 5.2 8 52 58.1
8. GOLDSMITH, Andrew-TTU So 11 116 589 5.1 3 41 53.5
9. McCLESKEY, Daryl-EKU So 11 110 558 5.1 3 72 50.7

10. ROWLAND, Seth-TSU So 10 95 423 4.5 2 59 42.3

PASSING AVG/GAME Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Avg/G
1. BENTLEY, Shuler-MUR Jr 9 187-328-4 1789 13 198.8
2. BOYLE, Tim-EKU Sr 11 201-327-13 2134 11 194.0
3. HOSKET, Jesse-SEMO Sr 11 173-334-8 1823 15 165.7
4. HUGHES, Michael-TSU So 9 86-162-6 1304 15 144.9
5. HORN, Bryant-JSU Jr 12 114-205-10 1376 11 114.7
6. OATSVALL, Jeremiah-APSU Fr 12 80-141-4 1148 7  9 5 . 7
7. GILKEY, Scotty-EIU Fr 9 53-118-5 606 3  6 7 . 3
8. DOSS, Kendrick-JSU Jr 9 34-56-2 441 3  4 9 . 0
9. CRAIG, JaVaughn-APSU So 11 38-71-3 366 3  3 3 . 3

10. NEWBLE, Corey-MUR Fr 11 39-66-2 247 4  2 2 . 5

PASS EFFICIENCY Cl G Comp-Att-Int Yds TD Eff.
1. HUGHES, Michael-TSU So 9 86-162-6 1304 15 143.8
2. DOSS, Kendrick-JSU Jr 9 34-56-2 441 3 137.4
3. OATSVALL, Jeremiah-APSU Fr 12 80-141-4 1148 7 135.8
4. HORN, Bryant-JSU Jr 12 114-205-10 1376 11 119.9
5. BOYLE, Tim-EKU Sr 11 201-327-13 2134 11 119.4
6. BENTLEY, Shuler-MUR Jr 9 187-328-4 1789 13 113.5
7. HOSKET, Jesse-SEMO Sr 11 173-334-8 1823 15 107.7
8. NEWBLE, Corey-MUR Fr 11 39-66-2 247 4 104.5
9. CRAIG, JaVaughn-APSU So 11 38-71-3 366 3 102.3

10. GILKEY, Scotty-EIU Fr 9 53-118-5 606 3  8 8 . 0

RECEPTIONS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Yds/G Rec/G
1. BYRD, Dontez-TTU Sr 11 78 1003 6 57 91.2 7.1
2. GANDY, Jordon-MUR Sr 11 65 954 10 62 86.7 5.9
3. WILKERSON, Kristian-SEMO So 10 52 553 5 60 55.3 5.2
4. MARKUSH, Ryan-EKU Sr 11 55 745 9 50 67.7 5.0
5. HOLLINS, Alexander-EIU Jr 11 47 694 7 64 63.1 4.3
6. SMITH, Patrick-TSU Sr 11 42 648 8 52 58.9 3.8

GOOCH, Aaron-EIU Jr 11 42 353 0 25 32.1 3.8
8. PAUL, Dan-EKU Jr 11 41 407 1 31 37.0 3.7
9. CREAMER, Neiko-EKU Jr 11 40 485 0 37 44.1 3.6

10. NEWBOLD, Steven-TSU So 11 34 627 4 51 57.0 3.1

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Cl G No. Yds TD Lg Avg/C Yds/G
1. BYRD, Dontez-TTU Sr 11 78 1003 6 57 12.9 91.2
2. GANDY, Jordon-MUR Sr 11 65 954 10 62 14.7 86.7
3. MARKUSH, Ryan-EKU Sr 11 55 745 9 50 13.5 67.7
4. HOLLINS, Alexander-EIU Jr 11 47 694 7 64 14.8 63.1
5. SMITH, Patrick-TSU Sr 11 42 648 8 52 15.4 58.9
6. NEWBOLD, Steven-TSU So 11 34 627 4 51 18.4 57.0
7. WILKERSON, Kristian-SEMO So 10 52 553 5 60 10.6 55.3
8. MOORE, Kyran-APSU Sr 11 29 526 3 74 18.1 47.8
9. CREAMER, Neiko-EKU Jr 11 40 485 0 37 12.1 44.1

10. BILLINGTON, Trevon-SEMO So 11 30 412 3 68 13.7 37.5

TOTAL OFFENSE Cl G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G
1. BOYLE, Tim-EKU Sr 11 -40 2134 346 2094 190.4
2. BENTLEY, Shuler-MUR Jr 9 -97 1789 379 1692 188.0
3. HORN, Bryant-JSU Jr 12 734 1376 345 2110 175.8
4. HOSKET, Jesse-SEMO Sr 11 -31 1823 375 1792 162.9
5. HUGHES, Michael-TSU So 9 -64 1304 209 1240 137.8
6. OATSVALL, Jeremiah-APSU Fr 12 453 1148 235 1601 133.4
7. GILKEY, Scotty-EIU Fr 9 275 606 224 881 97.9
8. TERRY, Marquis-SEMO Jr 11 1076 -7 241 1069 97.2
9. THOMAS, Roc-JSU Sr 12 1065 0 179 1065 88.8

10. GALLOWAY, Ladarius-UTM Jr 11 859 0 172 859 78.1

SCORING Cl G TD FG XPT 2XP Pts Pts/G
1. THOMAS, Roc-JSU Sr 12 13 0 0 0 78 6.5
2. STINNETT, Cade-JSU Jr 12 0 13 38 0 77 6.4
3. CLARK, Lane-TSU Sr 10 0 13 25 0 64 6.4
4. VICENTE, Gabriel-MUR Jr 11 0 14 23 0 65 5.9
5. GANDY, Jordon-MUR Sr 11 10 0 0 0 60 5.5
6. WILLIAMS, Lucas-EKU Sr 11 0 11 23 0 56 5.1
7. MARKUSH, Ryan-EKU Sr 11 9 0 0 0 54 4.9

SMITH, Patrick-TSU Sr 11 9 0 0 0 54 4.9
9. MOORE, Kyran-APSU Sr 11 8 0 0 0 48 4.4

MADONIA, Nick-TTU Jr 11 0 9 21 0 48 4.4

SCORING (TDs) Cl G TD Run Pass Ret Pat Pts Avg/G
1. THOMAS, Roc-JSU Sr 12 13 13 0 0 0 78 6.5
2. GANDY, Jordon-MUR Sr 11 10 0 10 0 0 60 5.5
3. SMITH, Patrick-TSU Sr 11 9 0 8 1 0 54 4.9

MARKUSH, Ryan-EKU Sr 11 9 0 9 0 0 54 4.9
5. MOORE, Kyran-APSU Sr 11 8 4 3 1 0 48 4.4
6. GILKEY, Scotty-EIU Fr 9 6 6 0 0 0 36 4.0

TANNER, Ahmaad-APSU Fr 12 8 8 0 0 0 48 4.0
8. HOLLINS, Alexander-EIU Jr 11 7 0 7 0 0 42 3.8

TERRY, Marquis-SEMO Jr 11 7 7 0 0 0 42 3.8
10. OATSVALL, Jeremiah-APSU Fr 12 7 6 1 0 0 42 3.5

SCORING (KICK) Cl G PAT FG Pts Avg/G
1. STINNETT, Cade-JSU Jr 12 38-40 13-18 77 6.4
2. CLARK, Lane-TSU Sr 10 25-25 13-18 64 6.4
3. VICENTE, Gabriel-MUR Jr 11 23-24 14-18 65 5.9
4. WILLIAMS, Lucas-EKU Sr 11 23-26 11-16 56 5.1
5. MADONIA, Nick-TTU Jr 11 21-21 9-14 48 4.4
6. MERSMAN, Mitch-UTM Sr 10 19-19 8-15 43 4.3
7. LITANG, Nicholas-SEMO Jr 11 26-28 7-16 47 4.3
8. BIRCHFIELD, Logan-APSU So 12 41-43 3-7 50 4.2
9. SEVERINO, Matt-EIU Fr 11 13-16 8-12 37 3.4

10. SAPPINGTON, James-MUR So 11 1-1 0-0 1 0.1

PUNT RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G

KICK RETURN AVG Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G
1. LOGAN, Peyton-UTM Fr 11 22 593 1 95 27.0
2. SANDERS, Cameron-SEMO Jr 11 25 663 1 93 26.5
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ALL PURPOSE Cl G Rush Rcv PR KR Yds Avg/G
1. MOORE, Kyran-APSU Sr 11 231 526 97 482 1336 121.5
2. THOMAS, Roc-JSU Sr 12 1065 244 0 0 1309 109.1
3. BYRD, Dontez-TTU Sr 11 36 1003 0 151 1190 108.2
4. TERRY, Marquis-SEMO Jr 11 1076 109 0 0 1185 107.7
5. GALLOWAY, Ladarius-UTM Jr 11 859 307 0 0 1166 106.0
6. SANDERS, Cameron-SEMO Jr 11 358 57 0 663 1078 98.0
7. SCOTT, LJ-EKU Jr 11 294 114 0 629 1037 94.3
8. GANDY, Jordon-MUR Sr 11 4 954 0 0 958 87.1
9. SMITH, Patrick-TSU Sr 11 36 648 55 148 887 80.6

10. GOLDSMITH, Andrew-TTU So 11 589 164 0 100 853 77.5

PUNTING Cl G No. Yds Lg I20 50+ TB Avg.
1. WRZUSZCZAK, Keith-EKU Sr 11 58 2557 84 19 11 5 44.1
2. STUART, Devin-APSU So 12 48 1991 58 8 9 3 41.5
3. STRATTON, Landon-MUR Jr 11 86 3474 77 25 16 4 40.4
4. MADONIA, Nick-TTU Jr 11 62 2487 65 21 9 5 40.1
5. ARKELIAN, Brett-UTM Sr 11 50 2000 61 18 9 1 40.0
6. REYNOLDS, Jake-SEMO Fr 10 60 2374 78 21 5 4 39.6
7. ROWLEY, Austin-TSU Jr 11 55 2159 58 12 3 3 39.3
8. EDWARDS, Cody-EIU Sr 11 75 2915 74 14 7 5 38.9
9. KELLY, Dean-JSU Sr 12 63 2421 59 23 3 3 38.4

FIELD GOALS Cl G Made Att. Long Pct. FG/G
1. CLARK, Lane-TSU Sr 10 13 18 51 72.2 1.30
2. VICENTE, Gabriel-MUR Jr 11 14 18 52 77.8 1.27
3. STINNETT, Cade-JSU Jr 12 13 18 50 72.2 1.08
4. WILLIAMS, Lucas-EKU Sr 11 11 16 51 68.8 1.00
5. MADONIA, Nick-TTU Jr 11 9 14 51 64.3 0.82
6. MERSMAN, Mitch-UTM Sr 10 8 15 35 53.3 0.80
7. SEVERINO, Matt-EIU Fr 11 8 12 45 66.7 0.73
8. LITANG, Nicholas-SEMO Jr 11 7 16 45 43.8 0.64
9. BIRCHFIELD, Logan-APSU So 12 3 7 45 42.9 0.25

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G Made Att. Long Pct.

PAT KICKING PCT Cl G Made Att. Pct.
1. CLARK, Lane-TSU Sr 10 25 25 100.0
2. VICENTE, Gabriel-MUR Jr 11 23 24 95.8
3. BIRCHFIELD, Logan-APSU So 12 41 43 95.3
4. STINNETT, Cade-JSU Jr 12 38 40 95.0
5. LITANG, Nicholas-SEMO Jr 11 26 28 92.9
6. WILLIAMS, Lucas-EKU Sr 11 23 26 88.5
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TACKLES (All positions) Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. COLLINS, Chris-TSU Sr 11 LB 58 39 97 8.8
2. MOORE, Aderick-TTU So 11 LB 38 57 95 8.6
3. SCHOLATO, Gunnar-APSU Jr 12 LB 35 64 99 8.2
4. CANADY, Jeffrey-EKU Sr 11 LB 43 46 89 8.1
5. NORMAND, Elliott-TTU Sr 11 LB 33 55 88 8.0

GILLEYLEN, James-UTM Jr 11 LB 32 56 88 8.0
7. PAIGE, Marico-MUR Sr 11 LB 38 46 84 7.6
8. HALL, Zach-SEMO So 11 LB 38 41 79 7.2
9. GRACE, Kobie-EKU Sr 11 DB 45 33 78 7.1

10. PRATHER JR, Kevin-UTM Jr 11 LB 35 42 77 7.0
11. HAGLER, Jonathan-JSU Sr 12 DB 31 52 83 6.9

MITCHELL, Jeremiah-APSU Sr 12 LB 28 55 83 6.9
13. BRIDGES, Marlon-JSU So 12 SAF 38 41 79 6.6
14. HORNE, Nick-EIU Sr 11 LB 38 33 71 6.5
15. DAVIS, Malik-APSU Jr 12 DB 41 36 77 6.4
16. MITCHELL, Tray-EIU Sr 11 SAF 44 25 69 6.3

DAVIS, Clay-TTU So 11 DB 37 32 69 6.3
18. DEWBERRY, Bradley-EIU Sr 11 SAF 42 26 68 6.2
19. WALL, Garrett-UTM Jr 11 LB 27 39 66 6.0

PIERRE-LOUIS, Omar-SEMO Sr 11 DB 42 24 66 6.0
WOODS, Bishop-MUR Sr 11 DL 29 37 66 6.0

22. WILSON, Deontay-TTU Jr 11 DB 20 44 64 5.8
23. RODRIGUEZ, Sean-MUR Sr 11 LB 31 32 63 5.7

CAPUTO, Joe-EIU So 11 LB 32 31 63 5.7
25. ESTE, Joseph-UTM Sr 11 DB 33 29 62 5.6
26. COOK, Laquarius-TSU Jr 11 DB 36 25 61 5.5
27. BRYANT, Juantarious-APSU So 12 LB 33 32 65 5.4
28. EDWARDS, Blair-TSU Jr 11 LB 34 25 59 5.4

NORTH, Justin-TSU Sr 11 LB 31 28 59 5.4
30. CRITTENDON, Lamont-MUR Sr 10 LB 24 29 53 5.3
31. WILLIAMS, Quincy-MUR Jr 11 DB 33 24 57 5.2
32. STOUDEMIRE, Quan-JSU Jr 12 LB 28 33 61 5.1
33. BRYANT, Gavin-EKU Jr 9 LB 21 23 44 4.9
34. DONNERSON, Kendall-SEMO Sr 11 LB 36 17 53 4.8

MARTIN, Tae-UTM Sr 11 DB 27 26 53 4.8
CUNNINGHAM, Josh-TTU Jr 11 CB 34 19 53 4.8

37. OGUNDEKO, Ebenezer-TSU Sr 9 DE 25 18 43 4.8
38. KNIGHTEN, Bydarrius-SEMO Fr 11 DB 33 19 52 4.7

JEAN LOUIS, Luder-EKU Sr 11 DL 25 27 52 4.7
JOHNSON, Dytarius-EIU Fr 11 LB 34 18 52 4.7

41. JOHNSON, David-EIU Sr 11 DE 23 28 51 4.6
SULLIVAN, Deven-TTU Jr 11 LB 27 24 51 4.6
COLLINS, Tim-TTU Jr 11 DE 14 37 51 4.6

44. JACKSON, Darius-JSU Sr 12 DE 32 23 55 4.6
45. SELLERS, Vincent-TSU Fr 11 DB 36 13 49 4.5

WILLIAMS, Mark-EIU Fr 11 DB 36 13 49 4.5
47. WILLIAMS, Traco-JSU So 12 SAF 27 26 53 4.4
48. NESBETH, Dajour-TSU So 11 DB 33 15 48 4.4
49. BOYNTON, Malik-APSU Sr 12 DB 33 17 50 4.2
50. GULLEY, Iziah-EIU Fr 11 SAF 20 25 45 4.1

SACKS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. WOOTEN, Kenney-MUR Jr 11 DL 9 2 10.0 0.91

JEAN LOUIS, Luder-EKU Sr 11 DL 9 2 10.0 0.91
3. WILLIAMS, Jaison-APSU So 12 DE 9 1 9.5 0.79
4. HALL, Zach-SEMO So 11 LB 9 0 9.0 0.82
5. JACKSON, Darius-JSU Sr 12 DE 7 0 7.0 0.58
6. SWIFT, Justin-SEMO So 10 LB 6 2 7.0 0.70
7. DONNERSON, Kendall-SEMO Sr 11 LB 6 0 6.0 0.55
8. OGUNDEKO, Ebenezer-TSU Sr 9 DE 3 2 4.0 0.44
9. HOWARD, Nate-APSU Jr 10 4 0 4.0 0.40

10. QUINN, Troy-Wayne-MUR Sr 11 DL 3 0 4.0 0.36
11. ROBINSON, Randy-JSU Jr 12 DL 2 3 3.5 0.29

CHRISTIAN, Connor-JSU Jr 12 DL 3 1 3.5 0.29
13. JOHNSON, David-EIU Sr 11 DE 3 1 3.5 0.32

MOORE, Aderick-TTU So 11 LB 3 1 3.5 0.32
COLLINS, Chris-TSU Sr 11 LB 3 1 3.5 0.32

16. JACKSON, Kordell-APSU Fr 12 DB 3 0 3.0 0.25
17. STEPNEY, Tyler-MUR Jr 10 DL 3 0 3.0 0.30
18. ALEXANDER, Devin-SEMO Jr 11 LB 2 1 2.5 0.23

GREER, Terrell-EIU So 11 DT 2 1 2.5 0.23
EVANS, Taquan-EKU So 11 DL 2 1 2.5 0.23

TACKLES FOR LOSS Cl G Pos Solo Ast Total Avg/G
1. JACKSON, Darius-JSU Sr 12 DE 17 7 20.5 1.71
2. JEAN LOUIS, Luder-EKU Sr 11 DL 14 4 16.0 1.45
3. HALL, Zach-SEMO So 11 LB 13 4 15.0 1.36
4. DONNERSON, Kendall-SEMO Sr 11 LB 13 1 13.5 1.23
5. COLLINS, Chris-TSU Sr 11 LB 10 6 13.0 1.18
6. SCHOLATO, Gunnar-APSU Jr 12 LB 8 8 12.0 1.00
7. HORNE, Nick-EIU Sr 11 LB 9 5 11.5 1.05
8. HAGLER, Jonathan-JSU Sr 12 DB 8 7 11.5 0.96

WILLIAMS, Jaison-APSU So 12 DE 10 3 11.5 0.96
10. WOOTEN, Kenney-MUR Jr 11 DL 10 2 11.0 1.00
11. PRATHER JR, Kevin-UTM Jr 11 LB 7 6 10.0 0.91
12. NORTH, Justin-TSU Sr 11 LB 7 5 9.5 0.86

JOHNSON, David-EIU Sr 11 DE 7 5 9.5 0.86
MOORE, Aderick-TTU So 11 LB 6 7 9.5 0.86

15. SWIFT, Justin-SEMO So 10 LB 7 4 9.0 0.90
16. GILLEYLEN, James-UTM Jr 11 LB 5 8 9.0 0.82
17. HOWARD, Nate-APSU Jr 10 8 1 8.5 0.85
18. WALL, Garrett-UTM Jr 11 LB 6 5 8.5 0.77
19. STEPNEY, Tyler-MUR Jr 10 DL 7 2 8.0 0.80
20. NORMAND, Elliott-TTU Sr 11 LB 6 4 8.0 0.73
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PASSES DEFENDED Cl G BrUp Int. Total Avg/G
1. FORD, Mike-SEMO Sr 11 14 1 15 1.36
2. WADE, D'Montre-MUR Sr 10 7 6 13 1.30
3. NESBETH, Dajour-TSU So 11 9 2 11 1.00

WILLIAMS, Mark-EIU Fr 11 8 3 11 1.00
NEAL, Siran-JSU Sr 12 11 1 12 1.00

6. SANFORD, Marquez-MUR Jr 11 7 3 10 0.91
7. FLEMISTER, A.J.-TTU Jr 11 8 1 9 0.82

BASCOM, Ben-EKU So 11 8 1 9 0.82
ESTE, Joseph-UTM Sr 11 8 1 9 0.82
DAVIS, Shabari-SEMO So 11 7 2 9 0.82
MARTIN, Tae-UTM Sr 11 5 4 9 0.82

12. BONDS, Terrell-TSU Sr 9 3 4 7 0.78
13. HAGLER, Jonathan-JSU Sr 12 7 2 9 0.75
14. GRACE, Kobie-EKU Sr 11 7 1 8 0.73
15. JACKSON, Kordell-APSU Fr 12 7 1 8 0.67

BRIDGES, Marlon-JSU So 12 5 3 8 0.67
17. SELLERS, Vincent-TSU Fr 11 5 2 7 0.64

JACKSON, Justin-UTM Sr 11 7 0 7 0.64
19. CUMMINGS, Keawvis-APSU Jr 12 4 3 7 0.58
20. CUNNINGHAM, Josh-TTU Jr 11 6 0 6 0.55

INTERCEPTIONS Cl G No. Yds TD Long Avg/G
1. WADE, D'Montre-MUR Sr 10 6 107 0 40 0.60
2. BONDS, Terrell-TSU Sr 9 4 40 1 36 0.44
3. MARTIN, Tae-UTM Sr 11 4 57 0 42 0.36
4. WILLIAMS, Mark-EIU Fr 11 3 73 1 73 0.27

DEWBERRY, Bradley-EIU Sr 11 3 46 0 49 0.27
PIERRE-LOUIS, Omar-SEMO Sr 11 3 21 0 11 0.27
DAVIS, Clay-TTU So 11 3 18 0 15 0.27
SANFORD, Marquez-MUR Jr 11 3 5 0 5 0.27

9. BRIDGES, Marlon-JSU So 12 3 137 1 73 0.25
CUMMINGS, Keawvis-APSU Jr 12 3 4 0 4 0.25

FUMBLES FORCED Cl G No. Avg/G
1. WILLIAMS, Jaison-APSU So 12 4 0.33
2. GILLEYLEN, James-UTM Jr 11 3 0.27

DONNERSON, Kendall-SEMO Sr 11 3 0.27
GRACE, Kobie-EKU Sr 11 3 0.27

5. BOYNTON, Malik-APSU Sr 12 3 0.25
JACKSON, Darius-JSU Sr 12 3 0.25
BRYANT, Juantarious-APSU So 12 3 0.25

8. SHUGARS, Xzavier-EIU So 10 2 0.20
9. PIERRE-LOUIS, Omar-SEMO Sr 11 2 0.18

MITCHELL, Tray-EIU Sr 11 2 0.18

FUMBLES RECOVERED Cl G No. Avg/G
1. GRACE, Kobie-EKU Sr 11 4 0.36
2. CRITTENDON, Lamont-MUR Sr 10 2 0.20
3. MURPHY, Jay-UTM Sr 11 2 0.18

EDWARDS, Blair-TSU Jr 11 2 0.18
GILLEYLEN, James-UTM Jr 11 2 0.18
SWICEGOOD, Andrew-TTU So 11 2 0.18
RODRIGUEZ, Sean-MUR Sr 11 2 0.18

8. SCHOLATO, Gunnar-APSU Jr 12 2 0.17
GREEN, Ra'Shad-JSU Sr 12 2 0.17
HODGES, Theron-APSU Jr 12 2 0.17


